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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamcda County Health Carc Services g
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 %

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-1583

Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, California

I bave reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated March 1, 2006

agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

Tlus letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) 1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declarc under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosurc: Report
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- Wa Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL March 1, 2006

G-R #386506
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, California 95678
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1583 :
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5509 Martin Luther King Way
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 945638 MTI: 61H-1960
RO 0000002
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 March 1, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of January 24, 2006

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K223e6,
San Ramon, CA 94583 S

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 14, 2006, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Depi. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 .
Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1583-DT

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 5§51-7555 « Fax (925) 5651-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916) 631-1300 » Fax (916).631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707} 789-3255 « Fax (707} 789-3218




- (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Mr. Dana Thurman

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2236

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 1, 2006
G-R Job #386506

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of January 24, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness @if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached, Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
Jisted below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincepely, /
ea a%é

Project Coordinator
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é)bert A. Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, P/G. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 651-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 949584 + (707) 789-3255 ¢ Fax (707) 789-3218




Property Lne | 73.96 EXPLANATION
MW7 & T-— =] 1o mwa o e
| ! l + Groundwater monitoring well
. | 75.60 ) I
Waste Oil i L—73-50
Tonk L3 Suger Stop / - 99.99  Groundwater elevation in feet
MW-8| Siop Mart / 2 referenced to Mean Sea Level
76.06 & , 7 ® P
|y / Dispenser 2 9_9‘3' Groundwater elevation contour,
/ /-" Islands /) X o dashed where inferred
L/ / &
RO :
nvawe
Residence eg\,;o‘ / 3
I / ¢ MW3 73.99 Underground 4
/ T _'r Storage Tanks =
/o 7422 | -
/ -“' L_}i__iL,jMW-27433 =
L — —— ——— e — — - Groundwater flow direction
@ / varies at a
& gradient of 0.02 to Q.06 Ft./Ft.
55TH STREET //"\\
S BN s
Underground
Storage Tanks
Apartrent .
Complex Dispenser
Islands ""/N‘..
British 0 ' 50
Petroleu e ——]
Station
o ) . - i Scale in Feet
Source: Fiqure modified from drawing provided by RRM engineerina_contracting firm.

Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

« / -
Dublin, CA 94568

{925) 551-7555

FIGURE

1

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Former Chevron Service Station #9-— 1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

PROJECT NUMBER

386506

REVIEWED BY

e r—rrare—t=t
DATE REVISED DATE

January .2.4_, 2006

FILE NAME: P::Envim<Chevrcn\9—1Saﬁ.ﬂﬁ—g—lfﬁldwg | Layout Tab: Potl




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-1|

12/22/R3
12/30/83
03/12/90
03/25/90
10/18/90
10/31/90
11/16/90
02/08/91
05/08/91
08/12/91
11/7/91
02/05/92
05/13/92
07117192
10/05/92
11/11/92
11/17/92
11/24/92
12/01/92
12/29/92
0/05/93
01/08/93
02/02/93
04/14/93
08/06/93
10/21/93
01/05/94
04/08/94
07/06/94
08/04/94
10/05/94
01/18/95
04/07/95
07/06/95

81.97
§1.97
81.97
82.42
82.42
82.42
§2.42
8242
82.42
82.42
8242
§2.42
§2.42
82.42
8242
8242
§2.42
§2.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
8242
8242
8242
82.42
8242
82.42
3242
82.42
8242
8242
82.42
8242

9-1583 x1s/#3865066

9.85

10.83
10.90
10.33
10.18
10.64
10.51

1091

8.62
9.53
10.39

100,600
31,000
17,000
7.100
110,000
19,000
8.500
22,000

14,000,000
48,000
44,000
18,000
22.000
21,000
28,000
120,000
12.000
2,500
5.700

12,000
670
660
270
160
37

79,000

1,100
990
460
160
110
100

270,000

1.600

1,600

1,300
630
570
540
320
130
71
10

300.000

6,300
6.100
4,700
2,300
1,400
1.200
900
160
38
110

As of 01/24/06
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-2 (cont)

013/25/90 83.48 T2.15 11.33 -- -- - - - - - “ - -
10/18/90 83.48 71.17 12.31 -- - - - -- - -- -- - -
10/31/50 £3.48 - - - - - -- u- - - - - -
11/16/90 83.48 -- - -- -- - -- - - - - - -

02/08/91 83.48 72.43 11.05 -- - - 4,600 820 440 720 210 - --
05/08/91 83.48 72.12 11.36 -- -- -- <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/12/91 83.48 71.51 11.97 au - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/07/91 83.48 71.98 11.50 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 83.48 72.29 11.1% - - -- 1.700 390 170 60 200 -- --
05/13/92 §3.48 71.99 11.49 -- -- -- 74 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/17/92 83.48 71.63 11.85 -- - - <50 2.0 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 e --
10/05/92 83.48 71.48 12.00 - - - 3.500 1.200 530 H 220 - --

11/11/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11724192 83.48 - —~ - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - -

01/08/93 83.48 74.65 8.83 -- - -- 390 140 0.8 7.7 26 -- -
02/02/93 83.48 -- - - - -- -- -- - -- - - --
04/14/93 83.48 72.69 10.79 -- - - <50 5.0 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
08/06/93 33.48 .77 71 - - -- <50 1O <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - --
10/21/93 83.48 71.74 11.74 -- - -- <50 1.0 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 - --
01/05/94 83.48 72.30 11.18 -- - -- <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -- -~
04/08/94 83.48 72.42 11.06 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 83.48 71.80 11.68 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/04/94 83.48 72.29 1119 -- - - - - - - -- -- --
10/05/94 83.48 AN 11.69 - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/18/95 §3.48 74.26 0.22 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 83.48 73.62 9.86 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- --
47/06/95 83.48 274 10.7 -- - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 §3.48 72.26 11.22 -- - : - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 --
01717196 8348 73.74 9.74 - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 - <2.5 --
04/05/96 83.48 73.52 9.96 - ' - - <30 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

9-1583.xIs/#386506 3 : : As of 01/24/06
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583 - .
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-3 (conf)

11/16/90 R4.38 70.76 13.62 - - -- - - - - == == -
02/08/91 R4.38 72.20 12.18 - - - 58.000 4,900 5,200 9.500 2.000 - -
05/08/91 84.38 71.86 12.52 - - - 50.000 2.100 1.400 2,000 9.400 - --
08/12/91 84.38 71.11 13.27 - -- - 15.000 1.300 160 920 1.900 -- -
11/07/91 84,38 71.57 12.81 - - - 26.000 1.000 310 1.900 3.900 -- -
02/05/92 84 38 71.91 12.47 - - - 35.000 2.800 1,300 1.500 4.700 - --
05/13/92 84.38 71.76 12.62 -- - - 47.000 1,500 1,200 1100 4,200 - -
07/i7/92 84.38 71.25 13.13 - - -- 15,000 120 1t R8 140 -- -
10/05/92 84,38 70.95 13.62 0.24 - - - - - -- -- - --
11/11/92 84,38 71.63 12.89 0.17 - - .- - - - - -- -
11/17/92 84,38 71.54 12.89 0.06 -- - -- - -- - - - -
11/24/92 84.38 71.56 12.86 0.05 -- -- - -~ -- - - -- -
12/01/92 84.38 71.48 12.92 0.03 - - - -- - -- -- - --
12/29/92 8438 73.14 11.24 Sheen - - - -~ - -- -- - -
01/05/93 84.38 73.23 11.15 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 84.38 74.28 10.10 - -- - 250,000 5.000 17.000 5.500 28.000 -- --
02/02/93 84.38 -- -- - - -- - -- - - - -- --
04/14/93 84.38 72.48 11.91 0.01 - - - - - -- -- - -~
08/06/93 84.38 71.49 12.90 0.01 - - 150,000 3,800 6,600 3,708 17,000 - -
10/21/93 84.38 71.41 12.97 - - - 22,000 2,300 1,700 1,400 5,100 - -
01/05/94 84.38 71.96 12.42 - - - 37.000 1,600 1,100 1,300 6.500 -- -
(04/08/94 84.38 72.51 11.87 - - - 16,000 250 310 500 2,500 - --
07/06/94 84.38 71.64 12.74 - - - 43,000 660 320 1,900 6,400 - -
08/04/94 8§4.38 7.7 12.67 -- -- - -- - -- - - - -
10/05/94 84.38 71.43 12.95 - - -~ 12,000 280 90 480 370 -- -
01/18/95 8438 73.72 10.66 - - - 20.000 200 230 700 3.500 - --
04/07/95 84.38 72.84 11.54 -- - - 22,000 120 120 810 4,400 - -
07/06/95 84.38 71.99 12.39 -- - - 15,000 110 <50 630 2,100 - -
10/11/95 84.38 72.07 1231 - - -- 8,600 24 <iQ 360 560 1.100 -
01/17/96 84.38 73.68 10.70 - - -~ 9.300 <50 <50 230 1,100 2,300 -
04/05/96 34.38 73.35 L0 - - - 2,700 16 <10 110 650 990 --
07/23/96 84.38 72.38 12.00 - - - 5.400 20 <50 190 480 2,300 -
10/02/96 84.38 72.20 12.18 -- - - 6.200 43 <20 130 140 2.800 -
01/23/97 84.38 7512 9,26 - - - 5.600 <5.0 <5.0 39 160 550 -

9-1583.x1s/4386506 5 As of 01/24/06
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-4 (cont)
07/17/92 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 84.25 70.02 14.23 - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 -- -

11/11/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1117192 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - --
11/24/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - " -

01/08/93 84.25 74.09 10.16 -- e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 -- --
02/02/93 84.25 - -- -- -- -- - - -- - -- - --
- 04/14/93 84.25 72.21 12.04 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <f2.5 - -
08/06/93 84.25 70.34 13.91 - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~
10/21/93 84.25 70.26 13.99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -- -
01/05/94 84.25 71.30 12.95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 84.25 71.31 12.94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/06/94 84.25 70.57 13.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/04/94 84.25 70.71 13.54 - - - -- - - -- - - --
10/05/94 84.25 70.65 13.60 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
01/18/95 84.25 74.77 9.48 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/07/95 8425 72.70 11.55 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/06/95 84.25 71.25 13.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
01/17/96 84.25 7317 11.08 - - - <50 <q.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
04/05/96 84.25 72.65 11.60 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
07/23/96 84.25 70.86 13.39 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <(L3 <25 --
10/02/96 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <2.5 -
01/23/97 84.25 74.72 9.53 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <f.5 <2.5 --
04/01/97 84.25 71.68 12,57 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 84.25 70.64 13.61 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
16/67/97 84.25 70.51 13.74 -- - - <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 : --
01/22/98 §4.25 74.50 9.35 - -- - <50 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.3 <2.5 -
04/02/98 84.25 73.00 11.25 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 84.25 71.34 12.41 -- -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 84.25 71.00 13.25 -- -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --

9-1583.xIs/M 386306 7 As of 01724106




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

TPH-MO TPH

MW-5 (cont)
01/08/93
02/02/93
04/14/93
08/06/93
10/21/93
01/05/94
04/08/94
07/06/94
08/04/94
10/05/94
01/18/95
04/07/95
07/06/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/05/96
07/23/96
10/02/96
01/23/97
04/01/97
07/09/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/98
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
07/22/99
01/17/60
07/05/00
gi/ismi
07/03/01
02/28/02
07/08/02

81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
§1.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.93
81,93
8i.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
81.95
§1.95
81.95
81.95

9-1583 x1s/#386506

74.61 7.34 - -
71.99 9.96 -- --
71.89 10.06 - -
72.52 9.43 - -
72.56 9.39 - -
72.1%9 9.76 - --
72.13 9.82 - -
71.89 10.06 - -
INACCESSIBLE -- -
73.31 8.64 -- -
72.52 9.43 - -
7212 9.83 -- -
73.63 8.32 - -
73.23 8.72 - --
72.25 9.70 - -
72.06 9.89 -- -
74.72 7.23 -- -
INACCESSIBLE -- -
72.27 9.68 -- -
72.14 9.81 - --
74.80 7.15 -- : -
INACCESSIBLE - -
72.43 9.52 - -
72.14 9.81 -- -
73.11 8.84 - --
72.01 9.94 -- -
72.70 925 - -
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
73.41 8.5 0.00 -
72.62 9.33 0.00 --
73.24 8.7t 0.00 --

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

- 61 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
-- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 0.6
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <05
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
-- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- 423° <0).500
- 270 <01.50
9

<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{).5
<0.5
<(.5
<0).5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0500

<0.50

<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<(.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<(0.5
<(0.5

<1500

<0.50

<03
4.0
<05
<05
<(.5

<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<1.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500

<l.5

As of 01/24/06




Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-6 (cont)

08/04/94 £0.60 71.66 8.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/94 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - --
01/18/95 80.60 73.50 710 - -- - <50 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 - -
04/07/95 80.60 72.77 7.83 - -- - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/06/95 80.60 72.03 8.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 20.60 71.54 9.06 - - - <125 <l.2 <1.2 <1.2 <l.2 540 -
01/17/96 80.60 73.20 7.40 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 180 --
04/05/96 80.60 72.70 7.90 - - -- <125 i4 <1.2 <l.2 <1.2 700 -
07/23/96 80.60 71.86 8.74 - - -- <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 340 --
10/02/96 80.60 71.62 8.98 - -- - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.8 910 -
01/23/97 20.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - - - - -
04/01/97 80.60 72.22 8.38 - - - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 640 -
07/09/97 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - - - -
10/07/97 80.60 71.71 8.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640 -
01/22/98 80.60 73.90 6.70 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 -
04/02/98 80.60 72.79 7.81 - -- - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 480 -
07/02/98 80.60 71.62 8.98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 420 -
10/02/98 80.60.  71.68 8.92 - - -- <350 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <l.5 270 -

01/18/99 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE -- - - -- -- - - - - -
07/22/99 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - -- - - - - --
01/17/00 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE -- - -- - - - - - - -
07/05/00 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- - - - -
01/15/01 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - : - R - -- : - -
07/03/01 80.60 TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - - - -
02/28/02 80.60 72.70 7.90 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 55 -
07/08/02 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - - - -
01/01/03 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- -- - - - -
07/14/03 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -

01/12/04° 80.60 73.23 7.37 0.00 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
01/25/05* 80.60 73.17 7.43 0.00 - -- <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 . --
07/26/05 80.60 . MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - - - -
01/24/06° 80.60 73.20 7.40 0.00 -- - <56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --

9-1583 xIs/4386506 ) 11 . As of 01/24/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW.7 (cont)

o124/06° 8636 7S60 1076 0.00 - 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 -
MW-§

03/08/94 8593  75.06 1087 - <10 <100 28,000 2.900 1.300 1.200 6.800 - -
07/06/94 85.93 -- - - -- - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 85.93 7377 1216 - - - 22.000 3.000 260 870 4.400 - ~
10/05/94 8593 7271 13.22 - - - 12.000 1.800 34 4.6 890 - -
01/18/95 85.93 7551 1042 - - - 19.000 1,000 65 1.100 3.500 - -
04/07/95 8593 7548 1045 - - - 14.000 310 <25 720 1.700 - -
07/06/95 85.93 7430 1163 - - - 19.000 280 <50 1,200 2.600 - -
10411195 8593 7351 1242 - - - 6,100 140 5.5 320 280 1.200 -
01/17/96 85.93 7595 998 - - <500 12.000 86 <20 590 1,400 1.100 -
04/05/96 8593 7560 1033 - - <500 7,500 180 23 410 480 560 --
07/23/96 8593  74.56 1137 - - <500 3,800 47 <5.0 350 84 1.800 -
10/02/96 85.93  73.90  12.03 - - <500 4,400 65 <5.0 140 28 1,500 -
01/23/97 8593 7173 820 - - <500 3,800 36 59 140 36 910 -
04/01/97 8593 7580 1013 - - <500 6.100 43 <20 380 76 1.800 -
07/09/97 8593 7377 1216 - - <500 7,300 48 <25 120 <25 2.400 -
10/07/97 85.93 7377 1216 - - <500 3.100 <10 <19 67 <10 1.400 -
01/22/98 8593 7583  10.10 - - <500 1,900 5.5 8.3 120 17 780 -
04/02/98 85.93 7555  10.38 - - <500 2,900 43 19 110 <10 800 -
07/02/9% 85.93 7478  1L.15 - - <500 5,000 31 <10 120 15 780 -
10/02/98 85.93 7403 1190 - - 1,200’ 2,200 6.5 <0.5 21 2.6 140 -
01/18/99 8593 7512 1081 - 554 <250 2,870 <50 <5.0 9.02 <5.0 476/478° -
07/22/99 8593 7438 1155 - -~ - 2,190 <10 <1.0 3.51 1.61 228 -
01/17/00 85.93  75.06  10.87 - 955' <500 1.220 1.3 1.56 1.56 1.87 344 -
07/05/00 8593 7455 1138 0.00 - 260° 1,900° 15 6.6 <5.0 <5.0 170 -
01/15/01 8593 7559 1034 0.00 - <250 2,820 <1.00 <1.00 5.13 3.90 10 -
07/03/01 8593 7477 1116 0.00 —~ <250 1.900° 6.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 46 -
02/28/02 85.93  75.26  10.67 0.00 - <1,000 1,500 4.6 <29 0.80 22 56 -
07/08/02 8593 7430 1163 0.00 - <400 2,500 4.2 0.85 0.68 25 46 -
01/01/03 8593 7601 992 0.00 - <400 1,300 2.1 0.66 1.1 2.1 45 -
07/14/03° 8593 7427  11.66 0.00 - 160 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 58 -

9-1583 xIsH386506 13 As of 01/24/06



Table ]
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

- N

Qakland, California
WE PH-G
DAT ph):
TRIP BLANK (cont)
04/07/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 -- - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 - -- - - - - <50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/96 - -- - - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/23/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/01/97 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/09/97 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <25 -
10/07/97 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/22/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/62/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
01/18/99 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <25 -
01/15/01 - - - - - - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 --
07/03/01 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <().50) <0.50 <(1.50 <25 -
QA
02/28/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
07/08/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
01/01/03 -- - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
07/14/03° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/04* - - -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <.5 -
07/27/04° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05° -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/05° - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/06"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-1583 x1s/#386506 15 E As of 01/24/06




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California
“MTBE

MW.-1 07/14/03 <50 - 5 - - --
01/12/04 <50 - 61 - - -

07/27/04 <50 - 54 - - -

01/25/05 <50 - 5 - - -

07/26/05 <50 -- 25 - - -

01/24/06 <50 - 25 - - -

MW.2 07/14/03 <50 -- <0.5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 un - -

07/27/04 <50 -- <0.5 - - —

01725405 <50 - <05 -- - -

07/26/05 <50 - <0.5 -- - -

n1/24/06 <50 - <0.5 - — —

MW-3 07/14/03 <50 - 43 - . -
01/12/04 <50 - 2 . - -

07/27/04 <50 - 41 -- - -

01/25/05 <50 . - 27 - - -

07/26/05 <50 - 12 - - -

01/24/06 <50 - 0.8 - - -

MW-4 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
' 01/12/04 <50 - <05 - - -

01/25/05 <50 -- <05 - - -

01/24/06 <50 — <0.5 - - -

MW-5 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -

01/25/05 <50 — <0.5 - - -

01/24/06 © <Ah - <f1.5 - - —

9-1583.xIs/# 386506 . 17 As of 01/24/06
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds R ,
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Methad 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DITE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
(ppm) = Parts per million

{ppt) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1583 x1:/E386506 19 As of 01/24/06




*7" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: j.2 . o & (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: {_ 24 .¢( Well Condition: =& . }C_ )
. -——-—"T—‘—
Well Diameter 2 1 &
Volume wa=002 1"=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth { ‘_"[ 2 Factor (VF) 4"= 0,66 "= 1.02 6= 150 12"= 5.80

Depth to Water g

/ /é XVF & 17') = 4'2‘1' x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ! 3 ol

p € ] s " A ] Time Started: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: - Time Completet: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Presswre Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___&___
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: _ gal
Amt Removed from Well: —_gal
Wailer Removed:
Product Transferred to;
_L____.___.—.J—ﬂ'—'“—.'__.—_—-——-#—#
Start Time (purge): J/ 4% Weather Conditions: [ / —
Sample Time/Date: 28> | {7 4.e¢ & Water Color: ¢ (e Odor.  “en
Purging Flow Rate: /. /. gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: - gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosfcm) (CIEY - (mg/L) (mv)
[ico 4 74/ sk L 3.
YL % 231 g5 )75
et 7 )7 237 g g P B |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_/ [, xvoavial| _ YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
M YES NF FANEASTER—TH-MO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLer-Rran Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvF acility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: [-2 4. ¢ & (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =T e
Well 1D MW- 3 Date Monitored: /_ 2 ot ‘ Well Condition: e
Well Diameter 2 [(@/ in. fS)in.

P Volume aa= 002 1'=004  2=017  3=038
Total Depth {9.¢5 & [Factor (VF) =066 §=102  6's 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water (.39 ft - ,
&
4 (g (/) xVF O Y - % -Z 7 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ! 0 gal.

' . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ) ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______f____ﬂ
Suction Pump —"—""'—'—_, Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundlos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: . gal
Amt Removed from Well: __gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:
4‘___'___,__,__—-—-——-——________ |
Starl Time (purge). [03 92 Weather Conditions: /s f ol
Sample Time/Date: __I/ ol 17, 24 o & Water Color: o { At QOdor: Pt
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 h% {gal.) P {umhasfcm) (Cier (mgiL) (mV)
1@ 3 K 770 __ 144> &2
5 q< 762 8 &2
y o [.C 2.6 (417  __La b
T ¥ L !

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
) (¢ xvosvial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B(H5)1'BTE>(+M'I'BE(8260).f
ETHANOL(8260)
-1-Liter Ambet] hie L AMNCASTER—TTPHMO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




:7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: | . 27 <. (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5 s
Well ID MW-5 Date Monitored: (-~ 2 4. ¢ ¢ Well Condition: R P
Weli Diameter @13 in
—_— volume 34'=0.02 1"=0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth (5.95 f Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 1,50  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2 ol f P
€ —
Jo. 99 wF_ €., - /.93 3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: > 5 gl
4 [
. . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer A Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ,____ﬂ/
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: __ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0:
W# |
Start Time {purge}: 0927% Weather Conditions: < { e~
Sample Time/Date: 0948 [ /.2 4 ¢ { Water Color: - e Odor, e~
Purging Fiow Rate: . -3 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) ( (mgiL) (mv)
432 l.s 72030 20 & 63 L
£924 % . - 2Y, 121 & G 4.4
T N s 5. 213y 132l ¢ 9q.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % (- xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
s LerArrer——¥E6— N TANCAS TER—[FPH=ME
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506

Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: j-24. o & (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID NIW:-) Date Monitored: /- 2 4.¢&  Well Condition:_ @ L
Well Diameter (213 in
— T Volume 4= 0.02 1"=0.04 =017  3"=0.38
Total Depth 1. Factor (VF) 4= 066  5'=1.02 = 160 12'= 580
Depthto Water _ /9 .7}  *# '
E LY xVF ¢ ] = / . 4 x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:, ﬁ . ( gal.
. . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer w Disposable Bailer Depth o Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon ThickﬂeSSi_______y'_,_ﬂ
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos J— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ‘ Amt Removed from Skimmer: _ gal
Amt Removed from Well: ___gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:__
.-——"—'—'_"_. — — e ——
Start Time (purge). /L Y~ Weather Conditions: I /m
Sample Time/Date: _j24 0 [ (.14 _o({ WaterColor o Mt Odor: ,44,‘/ J
Purging Flow Rate. & .¢ gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcrm) (c’ (mgiL) (Mv)
12 % : (.9¢ (283 63 L
1228 k) ¢.91 14 e AN
2373 4. .41 /4ot _ ¢ %.9
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMFLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- " { {+ xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
TP Liter Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-MO
COMMENTS:
AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




L —
Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody
Lancaster Laboratories ATy - T _
4 & pr Olzqoé_z}g—m.t : sampia #: 4 (09 - fs‘)cn#. I
Cambria MTI Project ¥ 61H-1960 Analyses Requested ;G155
Faciity 8 SS#9-1583 G-R#386506 Globel IDFTO600100348 Matrix K Preservation Codes_ Preservative Codes
: : H=HC! T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING WAY,, OAKLAND, CA " N=HNO, B =NaOH
Chevron PM: MT! Lead Consuhtant: CAMBRIABE 0 H $=H:S0. O=Other
‘ - _ : — : Jval ing noaded
ConsultantiOfice; Oy Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 § IR o |3 1 ;Mm:em:w -
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) an %E"I ' § 2 % :E ;'50 poasibie for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: 825-551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7889 4 |'s g % o O Ny \é 8021 MTRE Confirmation
; + 1=l8 1= 2=
Sampler: S0E ASErad » ] ?Es w 18 é | E s [0 Confirm highest hit by 8260
. = EIERIERE 8 s [J Confirm af hits by B260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: ‘ =4 - <2 v |w» 8 lsix )
—_—————————————e— =l REEEEEFEE e} El el ORun ___ oxys on highest hit
, . Date. .| Time | @ =15 |= 12 |8 T Ny R _
Sample Identification Collected | Cellected | O Sidlz |Ble |& EIE g I 2 Wi Run ___ oxysonafhits
A s e 4 1 12 VIV Comments /| Remarks
2 . ;
wiws-} 1-124.06| (208 A l 6 I\ lv e ’
AW 0%l & L] o
Ww- - Hoo. 6|~ v
WMw- 4 ' 1020 6 {1 1
WAW- 5" 0943 ¢ || v
WAW - C 1 13 ¢ [ N2
WAW. T 12490 | 1 8V Vv
mw-f | N fizle TV 1g]v]2 v
. ’ ; by: : ’ Date: | Time | Re by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT} (please circle) : - f% ﬂz . 24.0% | ’ ; 1 R0
,@nu/ 72 hour 48hour gt 7 l D:e %ﬁ— ivad by A 2]
4 4 day Sday | j Y/ me | Rece ﬁ?}i Date |- Time
Ty L . d ” : -29%| /530 . FTfae
Data Package Options (please cirdle f required) siinquichad by: Date_ | Time ; Recelved by: ..].Date . | Time
QC Summary Type | — Fuill - : - N
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [1Coekt Deliverable not needed =y E/EDD Refinquished by Commercial Garrier. Received by: ¢ Dete | Time
WIP (RWQCS) Uprs FeadEx Other — ’ : . kﬁéc O_?(O
Disk . Temperaturs Upon Receipt &coolls c-ZH-4,8° Custody SedTftact? No
© Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,, 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717)656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Copias: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The_phk copy should be retained by the client.




L ancaster . 0
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605.2426 =717-656-2300 fax:717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submittgd,

Robin C. Runkle
Senior Specialist




Lancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com
1 .

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4695397 ,
MW-1-W-060124 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King TOE00100348 MW-1
Collected:01/24/2006 12:05 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/2%/2006 09:10 Chevron <¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/03/2006 at 16:51 Sujte 12
Discard: 03/06/2006 43111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA& 95677 '
MLKO1
. As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ' Detecticn Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 25, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1i 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters W. CA LUFT GRC 1 01/27/2006 10:32 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 02/02/2006 11:09 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/27/2006 10:32 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/02/2006 11:09 Anita M Dale : 1




4' Lancaster -
F | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 < 717-

656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of ]
L,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. W 4695399
MW-3-W-060124 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-13960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King T0600100348 MW-3
Collected:01/24/2006 11:00 by JA Account Numbex: 10904
submitted: 01/25%/2006 09:10 Chevron c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/03/2006 at 16:51 Suitle 12
Discard: 03/06/2006 4117 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO3
s As Reoceived
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ' Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doesg not imnclude MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting priocr te the C6 {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOQH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
062010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 01/27/2006 11:30 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 02/02/2006 10:16 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B i 01/27/2006 11:30 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/02/2006 10:16 Anita M Dale 1
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4695401 .
MW-5-W-060124 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King TO600100348 MW-5
Collected:01/24/2006 09:48 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 01/25/2006 09:10 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/03/2006 at 16:51 Suite 12
Discard: 03/06/2006 43111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO5
, As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Diluticn
No. hAnalysip Name CAS Number Resgult ' Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. .
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. ‘ 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Rame Method Trisl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 01/27/2006 12:28 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOR SW-846 B260R 1 02/02/2006 12:30 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 01/27/2006 12:28 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/M8 VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/02/2006 12:3¢ Anita M Dale 1
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. wW 4695403
MW-7-W-060124 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61H-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King TO600100348 MW-7
Collected:01/24/2006 12:40 by JA : Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/25/2006 09:10 Chevron c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/03/2006 at 16:51 Suiltlé 12
Discard: 03/06/2006 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677 '
MLKO?7
, As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ' Detection Units Factor
o Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasgoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)
p2501 Total TPH n.a. 230. 40. ug/l 1
02508 TPH Motor 0il C16-C36 n.a. 230, 40. ug/l
TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes
Cc8 (n-octane) through C49 {n-tetracontane} normal hydrocarbons.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 n.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 18. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. c.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
| Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 01/27/2006 13:25 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
02500 TPH Fuels by GC {Watexs} SH-B46 80158 modified 1 02/03/2006 02:41 Matthew E Barton 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B8260B 1 02/02/2006 13:24 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/27/2006 13:25 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01162 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 02/02/2006 13:24 anita M Dale 1

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) Sw-g46 3510C 1 01/27/2006 05:05 barin P Wagner 1




| ancaster - N
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-26581° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4695404
MW-8-W-060124 Grab Water

Pacility# S1583 Job# 3B6506 MTI# 611-1960  GRD
5509 Martin Luther King T0600100348 MW-8

Collected:01/24/2006 13:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 01/25/2006 09:10 Chevron ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/03/2006 at 16:51 Suite 12

Discard: 03/06/2006 41171 Citrus Avenue

Rocklin CA 95677

MLKO8
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Quality Control Summary
‘
Client Name: Chevron c/o Cambria Group Number: 875561
Reported: 02/03/06 at' 04:51 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicatgw'

. MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BRG DUF pup Dup RPD
hnalysls Hame SREC SREC Limits RPD MAY Cone Cone RPD Max
Batch number: Z06Q332AA Sample number (s) : 4695396 UNSFK: P696178
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (2) 12) 69-134 3 30
Benzene 1190 109 a3-128 1 30
Toluene 114 113 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 115 112 82-129 2 30
Xylene {Total) 114 113 §2-130 i 30

surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

aAnalysis Name: TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)
Batch number: 0&60260013A

Chlorobenzene orthoterphenyl
4695403 86 79
4695404 122 BS
Blank a9 78
LCS 103 g5
LCSD B84 97
Limits: 14-141 37-146

Analyeis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06026A16A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4695396 84
Blank Ba
LS 52
LCSD 95
M5 -
Limits: 63-135

analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06026A16B
Trifluorctoluene-F

4695397 BE&
4695398 85
4695399 14
4635400 94
4695401 8¢
4695402 91
4695403 90
4695404 Bg
Blank 49

*. Outside of specification

{1} The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




2425 New Holland Pike o Lancaster, PA 17601

(‘» Lancaster Laboratories

“Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Thé following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: .
N.D. none detected . BMAQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Erobable Number
[{1] International Units ' CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm , NTY nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalents Ib. pound(s) .
g gram(s) ' kg © kilogram(s)
ug microgramis) mg mifligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) | liter(s) '
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The numper following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyle which can be
reliably determined using this specific lest. ' :
>  greater than ' S '
J estimated value — The result is 2 the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close 1o a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one, microlitey of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion '
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers.

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but iDL

B Analyle was also detected in the blank E ' Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not mel

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sampie not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation )

N Presumplive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditaﬁon scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Ciients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of coliecling samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we wartant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 10 any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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